i AGENDA ITEM

ANDERSON

August 18, 2009, City Council Meeting ]

Approved for Submittal By: ‘
1 : /

]

City Managenh—=><#"

To Be Presented By:

Jeff Kiser é‘% ; @_‘ s

v

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the Anderson City Council
Through: Dana Shigley, Acting City Manager

Telephone 378-6646
From: Jeff Kiser, Public Works Director

Telephone 378-6636
Date: August 18, 2009
|SUBJECT

Award of Bid for Street Maintenance Project 2009-2 (FAU - Federal Stimulus) Project.

RECOMMENDATION |

The Public Works Director recommends that the City Council:

Adopt a resolution:

1.

3.

Awarding the contract for Street Maintenance Project 2009-2 (FAU - Federal
Stimulus) Project to the lowest responsible bidder, Tullis, Inc. of Redding, CA in the
amount of $377,310.40.

Authorizing the City Manager to execute the contract upon receipt of required
insurance certificates and payment and performance bonds.

Authorizing the Public Works Director to approve additional project change orders
not to exceed 10% of the contract bid amount.

ITEM °° PAGE 1 8/18/2009



[FISCAL IMPACT

Construction of this project will be paid 100% from federal transportation stimulus funds from the
Ametican Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009.

| DISCUSSION and BACKGROUND

At the City Council meeting of Match 17, 2009, council approved a tesolution giving “Conditional
Authorization to Bid” the Street Maintenance Project 2009-2 because of pending environmental
(NEPA) and Caltrans apptrovals. On July 07, 2009 we received our NEPA environmental clearance
and Caltrans gave approval to bid out project (E-76). On July 23, 2009 we advertised the project for
construction bids.

This project will construct tepaits to streets designated as “Federal Aid Urban” routes including
Deschutes Road from the UPRR crossing to the I-5 south bound off ramp, South Street from the
city limits to Emily Drive and Rupert Road. Construction will include full depth AC repairs, asphalt
overlays, utility adjustments and traffic delineation.

On August 13, 2009 at 2:00 pm, 3 sealed bids were received and opened. The lowest responsible
bidder was Tullis, Inc. of Redding, California with a low bid of Three Hundred Seventy Seven
Thousand, Three Hundred Ten Dollars and Forty Cents ($377,310.40).

The contractor’s references have been checked and based on favorable results, the Public Works
Director recommends council approve a resolution awarding the project to Tullis, Inc. of Redding,
California.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Resolution
2. Bidders List

ITEM ____ PAGE 2 8/18/2009




AT TACHMENT 1
RESOLUTION NO. 09-__

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANDERSON
AWARDING THE BID FOR THE STREET MAINTENANCE 2009-2 (FAU-FEDERAL
STIMULAS) PROJECT

WHERIEAS, the City Council desires to accept the low bid from Tullis, Inc. for the Street
Maintenance Project 2009-2 (FAU — Federal Stimulus) Project; and

WHEREAS, the Tullis, Inc. bid for the project came in below the Engineers estimate; and

WHEREAS, the City’s Public Works Staff, has checked the bid package and the
qualifications of the contractor and found they meet the contract requitements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Anderson:

1. Awarding the contract for Street Maintenance Project 2009-2 (FAU — Federal Stimulus)
Project to the lowest responsible bidder, Tullis, Inc. of Redding, CA in the amount of
$377,310.40.

2. Authorizing the City Manager to execute the contract upon receipt of required insurance
certificates and payment and performance bonds.

3. Authorizing the Public Works Director to approve additional project change orders not to
exceed 10% of the contract bid amount.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Anderson this 18" day of August
2009, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Butch Schaefer, Mayor of the City Anderson

ATTEST:

Juanita Barnett, City Clerk



Attachment 2

CITY OF ANDERSON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
RECORD OF BIDDERS

PROJECT TITLE:
Street Maintenance Project 2009-2

RECORDED BY:
Juanita Barnett, City Clerk

Py

BID DATE:
August 18,2009 @ 2:00 p.m.

WITNESSED BY:

Jeff Kiser, Public Works Director

N

Base Bid: $448,589.20 7 "
Northwest Paving, Redding Add Alt. #1: $159,635.55
Add Alt. #2: $ 59,173.00
Add Alt. #4: S 43,365.50
Base Bid: $377,310.40
Tullis Inc., Redding Add Alt. #1: $140,832.00
Add Alt. #2: $ 50,768.50
Add Alt. #4: S 36,165.00
Base Bid: $535,700.88
Sunrise Excavating, Redding Add Alt. #1: $172,119.85
Add Alt. #2: $ 55,737.20
Add Alt. #4: S 50,090.00

1of1l





